
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hall (Chair), Bartlett, Bradley, 

Livesley (Vice-Chair), Jones, Kind and D'Agorne 
 

 Co-opted Statutory Members: 
 

 Mr John Bailey (Parent Governor Representative), 
Mr Andy Lawton (Parent Governor Representative),  
Dr David Sellick (Church of England Representative) and 
Miss C Duffy (Catholic Representative) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 July 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. A list of general 
personal interests previously declared are attached. 
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 20 June 2006. 
 
3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue within 
the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to register or requires 
further information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the 

 



 

contact details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 18 July at 10.00am. 
 
 
4. Draft Final Report on the Extended Schools Service in York  

(Pages 7 - 80) 
 

This report asks Members to consider the draft final report of the scrutiny 
review into the extended schools service in York. 
 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 

� Telephone – (01904) 552030 
� E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 



EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest.  : 
 
Councillor Bradley – Governor of Poppleton Ousebank School 
Councillor Kind – Governor of Burnholme Community College; Haxby Road 
Primary School 
Councillor Livesley – Governor of Bishopthorpe Infant School. 
 
Co-opted statutory members 

Dr D Sellick – Governor of Derwent Junior School 
Mr A Lawton – Governor of Canon Lee School 
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS HALL (CHAIR), BARTLETT, 
BRADLEY AND SCOTT 
 
MR A LAWTON (PARENT REPRESENTATIVE) AN 
DR D SELLICK (CHURCH OF ENGLAND 
REPRESENTATIVE) 
 
MR J BAILEY (NOMINATED PARENT REP) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS JONES, KIND AND D'AGORNE 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
The following Members and Co-optees declared a general personal 
interest in the items on the agenda: 

 
Councillor Bradley – Governor of Poppleton Ousebank School 
Councillor Scott – Governor Clifton Green Primary School 
Mr A Lawton – Governor of Canon Lee School 
Mr D Sellick – Governor of Derwent Junior School 
 

 
2. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 

2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. Draft Final Report on the Extended Schools Service in York  
 
Consideration was given to the draft final report of the scrutiny review into 
the extended schools service in York. 
 
Members were reminded that this topic had been registered in 2005 with 
the aim of investigating how City of York Council was bringing together 
partners to plan services across the city, how budgets were being dealt 
with and how schools were thinking about delivering 
[...]
nd business support. 

 
ii) That Annex 3 to the report “Building on the Shared 

Foundation Community Partnership Model to Create 
Extended Schools and Integrated Children’s Centres in 
the City of York” be rewritten to take account the 
Extended Schools core offer of May 2006. 

 
iii) That, if available, the Extended Schools Audit be 

included as an additional Annex to the report. 
 
REASON: To facilitate completion of the former Education Scrutiny 

Board’s outstanding work. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR HALL 
Scrutiny Committee Chair 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

 

Education Scrutiny Committee 19 July 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Final Report on the Extended Schools Service in York 
 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report is to ask members to consider the final report of the 
scrutiny review into the extended schools service in York. 

 

Background 
 

2. In April 2005 Cllr Keith Aspden registered Scrutiny Topic no 117 
with the aim of investigating how the Council is bringing 
together partners to plan services across the city , how budgets 
are being dealt with and how schools are delivering services in 
order to ensure that everyone receives the best possible 
benefits.  
 

3. It was decided that the  scope of this review would be:   
 

a. concentrated on provision in primary schools. 
 

b. a range of schools of different sizes and with differing 
needs would be visited and considered 

 
c. members would concentrate on the different types of 

provision which will meet the varying needs of schools in 
York. 
 

 
4. Members made visits to schools in two stages.  During the first 

stage they concentrated on how far there was extended school 
services integrated into the school with shared partnership 
provision.  The schools selected were already considered to 
have made considerable achievements with their extended
[...]
e new 
facilities.  They hope to have activities available after the school clubs finish at 
4:15 pm.  These will be followed by a snack at 5:15 then a “chill-out” time up 
to 6:30 home time for 7 – 11 year olds.  5 – 6 year olds will go to the 
neighbourhood nursery after school.  During the day courses for parents will 
be offered such as help with literacy and numeracy and also home child 
support.   
 
The next phase is expected to open up school on Saturdays and school 
holidays and also provide community activities. Later they would like to work 
with ICC and offer evening events. 
 
They already work with Canon Lee School on transition activities for year 6 
leavers – a project which the student takes with them into secondary school.  
 
Further visits to schools 
 
The second set of visits was designed with specific queries regarding 
individual schools.  They were at different stages in the process of setting up 
extended school services and of varying sizes. 
 
St Aelred’s Roman Catholic Primary School 
 
The catchment area for this school is St Aelred’s Parish which spreads well 
outside the locality.  85% of pupils are Catholics, with some other Christians 
and some Asians. 66% are from the  neighbouring Tang Hall area. 
 
They already have after school clubs such as sports, art, choir, but all are 
finished by 4:30 p.m. They hope soon to have an “early bird” club for pupils to 
attend before school starts, perhaps staffed by a teaching assistant. For out-

Page 21



  ANNEX A  

 
12 

of-school care children go to Hempland Kids’ Club at Burnholme Youth Club 
which is open till about 6 p.m. 
 
They have an Early Years Partnership “Angels” with Derwent Infants, 
Burnholme Day Nursery, the University Campus Nursery and Stockton Lane 
Playgroup.  There are also some regular childminders.  The SENCO is shared 
with the whole partnership. 
 
Pre-school days help new starters become familiar with school.  The school is 
aware if anybody with special needs is
[...]
ll Full Full YES

Osbaldwick Osbaldwick Primary School171 Primary 1 days ago 01/09/2006 Alternative approachOn school site31/12/2006 Full access Full Some Full Full NO

Our Lady's PartnershipOur Lady's Roman Catholic Primary School, Acomb, York190 Primary 1 days ago 01/09/2006 Alternative approach- 31/12/2006 Not known Full Some Some Not known NO

Poppleton PartnershipPoppleton Ousebank Primary School437 Primary 1 days ago 01/09/2006 Alternative approachOn school site31/12/2006 Full access Full Some Full Some NO

Rufforth PartnershipRufforth Primary School55 Primary 1 days ago 01/09/2006 Alternative approach- 31/12/2006 Full term Full Some Full Full NO

Scarcroft PartnershipScarcroft Primary School303 Primary 1 days ago 01/09/2006 Alternative approachOn school site30/09/2006 Full access Full Some Full Some NO

Skelton PartnershipSkelton Primary School120 Primary 1 days ago 01/09/2006 Alternative approachOn school site31/12/2006 Full access Full Some Full Full NO

SOFEY PartnershipStockton-on-the-Forest Primary School88 Primary 1 days ago 01/09/2006 Alternative approachOn school site31/12/2006 Full access Full Full Full Some NO

St Aelred's Derwent Infant School133 Primary 1 days ago 01/09/2006 Alternative approachMixed 31/12/2006 Full access Full Full Full None NO

St Aelred's Derwent Junior School104 Primary 1 days ago 01/09/2006 Alternative approachMixed 31/12/2006 Full access Full Full Full Some NO

St Aelred's St Aelred's Roman Catholic Voluntary Aided Primary School280 Primary 1 days ago 01/09/2006 Alternative approachOn school site31/12/2006 Full access Full Some Full Full NO

St Barnabas Saint Barnabas Church of England Voluntary Controlled Primary School90 Primary 1 days ago 01/09/2006 Alternative approachOn school site30/09/2006 Full access Full Full Full Full YES

St Georges St George's Roman Catholic Primary School, York200 Primary 1 days ago 01/09/2006 Alternative approachMixed 31/12/2006 Full access Full Full Some Full NO

St Wilfrids St Wilfrid's, York

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 JULY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HALL (CHAIR), ASPDEN (SUB 
FOR CLLR BRADLEY), BARTLETT, AND 
BLANCHARD (SUB FOR CLLR KIND) 

 MR J BAILEY (PARENT GOVERNOR 
REPRESENTATIVE) 
DR D SELLICK (CHURCH OF ENGLAND 
REPRESENTATIVE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BRADLEY, LIVESLEY, JONES, 
KIND AND  
MS C DUFFY (CATHOLIC REPRESENTATIVE) 

 
5. Declarations of Interest  

 
The following Members and Co-optees declared a general personal 
interest in the business on the agenda: 

 
Councillor Aspden – Governor Knavesmire Primary School, member 
of the National Union of Teachers and employee of Norton College. 
Councillor Bartlett – Governor of Millthorpe and St Paul’s CE 
Primary School 
Councillor Blanchard – Chair of Young Enterprise 

 
 Co-opted Statutory Members 
 

Dr D Sellick – Governor of Derwent Infant and Junior School 
Mr J Bailey – Governor of Huntington School 

 
 

6. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2006 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
7. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

8. Draft Final Report on the Extended Schools Service in York  
 
Consideration was given to the draft final report of the scrutiny review into 
the extended schools service in York. 
 



A revised version of the draft final report, which set out changes that had 
been agreed at the last meeting, had been circulated to Members, prior to 
the meeting.  
 
The Chair pointed out that there were a number of typographical errors in 
the circulated reports, which had been corrected in the electronic version of 
the document.  
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: That it be agreed that the report and recommendations be 

submitted to the Scrutiny Management Committee subject 
to the correction of typographical and grammatical points 
and the following amendments: 

 

• In Recommendation 4 the insertion of the word ‘of’ prior 
to the words ‘a flexible’ in the second line. 

• In Recommendation 5 the deletion of the word 
‘extended and its replacement with ‘extends’ in the final 
line. 

• On page 21 in the first paragraph under the heading ‘St 
Aelred’s Roman Catholic Primary School’ the deletion of 
the sentence ‘85% of pupils are Catholics, with some 
other Christians and some Asians’. 

• On page 23 the insertion of the word ‘currently’ prior to 
the words ‘by the Chair’ in the third sentence of the first 
paragraph relating to Osbaldwick Primary School. 

 
REASON: To facilitate completion of the former Education Scrutiny 

Board’s outstanding work and to ensure that the final report 
reflects the Board’s intentions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR C HALL, CHAIR 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.30 pm. 
 


